
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE  
 

Date: Monday, 18 November 2013 
 

Time:  6.30 pm 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15   
 
To consider a report of the Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance 
and Director of Finance. 
 

1 - 96 

4.  INVESTMENT IN STREET LIGHTING   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Highways and Environment 
and Corporate Director, Environment, Transport and Operations. 
 

97 - 130 

5.  CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2013/14 2ND 
QUARTER (APRIL-SEPTEMBER)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 
 

131 - 142 

6.  REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013)   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Finance and Director of 
Finance. 

143 - 178 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Monday, 18 November 2013 
   

 
 

7.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of:- 
 
(a) Regulation 11 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 

(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, the 
Chairman of the meeting, with the agreement of the relevant Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Chairman, is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency as it relates to a key 
decision; or 

 
(b) special circumstances (to be specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of 

the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 

8.  EXCLUSION RESOLUTION   
 
Motion   (Which may be amended as Members think fit): 
 
 That the public be excluded from this meeting during consideration of 

the remaining items on the agenda, because of the likelihood of 
disclosure of “exempt information” which falls within one or more 
descriptive category or categories of the Local Government Act 1972, 
Schedule 12A, as amended by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006, and specified on the agenda item 
or report relating to each such item respectively. 

 

 

 
 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 

COUNCILLOR MATTHEW COLLEDGE 
Leader of the Council 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Colledge (Chairman), S. Anstee (Vice-Chairman), Dr. K. Barclay, 
Miss L. Blackburn, M. Cornes, J. Coupe, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, A. Williams and 
M. Young 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Jo Maloney,  
Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on 7th November 2013 by the Legal and Democratic Services 
Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH.  



 1

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Executive 
Date: 18 November 2013 
Report for:  Decision 
Report of:  Deputy Leader & Executive Member for Finance and the 

Director of Finance 
Report Title 
 

 
Executive’s Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2014/15 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The report sets out the Executive’s draft revenue budget proposals for 2014/15. 
 
Whilst indicative funding figures have been provided by the Government, they 
are subject to interpretation and potential change.  Actual Government support 
for 2014/15 will not be confirmed until the Local Government Finance 
Settlement expected in December 2013, and some grants may not be finalised 
until later in 2014. 
 
The Council’s revenue budget is considerably dependent upon Government 
support, and significant funding reductions are estimated in this fifth austerity 
budget.  It is recognised that whilst austerity reduces funding, public 
expectations and the number of residents seeking support are anticipated to 
increase. 
 
In anticipation of the difficulties of the 2014/15 budget, many of the savings 
proposals were put forward and consulted upon last year alongside the 2013/14 
budget. 
 
The key summary points for the revenue budget, based on current estimates 
and draft proposals, are: 

• Budget will decrease by £(5.3)m or 3.3%, from £159.003m to £153.718m. 

• Government based support will reduced by £7.8m or 9.8%, however after 
taking into account movements in specific grants overall funding will reduce 
by £6.3m, or 5.7%, and 

• planned base budget investment in services and other cost pressures will 
amount to £9.6m. 

• The sum of reduced funding and expenditure pressures presents a total 
budget deficit for 2014/15 of £15.9m. 

• Efficiency, additional income streams, the application of reserves and 
growth in the tax base will amount to £(12.6)m being 80% of the gross 
deficit, leaving, 

• 20% of the budget deficit will need to be covered by other savings in the 
sum of £(3.3)m. 

Agenda 
Item 3 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 2

 
In addition to public consultation exercises and equality impact assessments, 
the draft budget proposals are also subject to review by the Scrutiny 
Committee.  Decisions will be taken by the Executive after taking into account 
all relevant matters, and a proposed budget requirement will be put to full 
Council for approval on 19 February 2014. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that : 
 
The proposals in the draft revenue budget for 2014/15 be agreed for the 
purposes of consultation and referred to the Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration. 
 
It is noted that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation exercises 
and impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific grants, costing 
and robustness assessments. 
 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Cll
[...]
e extent. 

• School buy-back; Academy status can have an impact on whether a given 
school buys back a range of services the Council provides on a trading 
basis, most notably would be insurance which cannot be provided by the 
Council to an academy.  In addition, the contract renewal for schools 
trading services has moved to an academic year, and the level of budget 
assumed buy back could change in September.  Due to the stepped 
nature of costs it may not be possible to reduce costs commensurate with 
any reduction in income. 

• Partner expenditure plans; The Council is reviewing carefully the impact of 
budget proposals on residents and businesses.  The changing expenditure 
plans of partners may however have unexpected consequences and 
impact which would cause the Council to review its own plans. 

Reserves 

5.5 Reserves are set aside so that future plans can be afforded or to avoid 
infrequent or emergency expenditure impacting on the ‘normal operational 
budget’.  It is a legal requirement to set aside provisions, and a minimum level 
of generally available reserve, and it is best practice to ensure that there are 
other sufficient reserves available to meet further needs to ensure an 
achievable and sustainable budget. 

5.6 The final Executive budget proposals submitted to Council in February 2014 
will be accompanied by an assessment of reserves and a statement of the 
robustness of the budget by the Council’s Chief Finance Officer.  As part of 
the exercise the appropriateness of all reserves levels will be assessed at that 
time. 

Page 32



 33

6. Consultation and Next Steps 

Next Steps 

6.1 Many of the proposals contained in the report have been consulted on as part 

of the 2013/14 and 2014/15 two-year budget that took place last autumn, and 

in other cases proposals have the benefit of continuous stake holder 

engagement that is practiced in some service areas.  Where consultation has 

already taken place, it is not envisaged that specifi
[...]
) (46) 

Reduce Sick Pay (174) (6) (22) (49) (251) 

Overtime to Plain Time (133) (2) (1) (18) (154) 

Reduce Agency spend (243) 0 0 (105) (348) 

Total Savings  (1,424) (66) (66) (404) (1,960) 

 

 

In addition to the above, the proposed budget for 2014/15 includes a saving in 
Members allowances of £(0.016)m, reflecting a 1.9% reduction in line with the 3 day 
leave proposal being requested of staff.  
 

Page 96



 
 

1

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Executive 18th November 2013 
    Council 22nd January 2014 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Executive Member for Highways & Environment and the 

Corporate Director of Environment, Transport & Operations  
 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Investment in Street Lighting 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Council’s current revenue budget for street lighting is approximately £2.0m.  
This comprises £1.2m in energy consumption and £0.84m in maintenance. 
 
A range of options have been explored with regard to how to manage the street 
lighting asset in the future and the proposal being put to the Executive offers the 
best way forward for future street lighting provision. 
 
The proposal is to convert existing SOX/SON luminaires to LED over a two year 
period and also includes the transfer of the maintenance of all street lighting to a 
third party contractor. 
 
It is also proposed to include a central management system, which will allow 
individual lights to be controlled, including the ability to dim.  
 
It is forecast that the investment to convert to LED luminaires over a two year period 
coupled with a central management system and transfer of maintenance to a third 
party contractor will save the Council a minimum of between £7.0m and £9.0m over 
20 years and will result in savings in the revenue budget of between £0.8m and 
£1.2m over the first four years. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1. The Executive recommends the Council agrees  

a. that additional borrowing be approved, subject to a full procurement 
exercise in the sum stated in the report; 

b. the changes to the prudential indicators as detailed in the report. 
 

2 Subject to the Council approving the recommendations above, the 
Executive approves the procurement of a contract to replace the existing 
SOX/SON luminaires with LED luminaires and other matters as detailed in 
the report. Following the procurement exercise a further report will be 
submitted to the Executive detailing the outcome of the procurement 

Agenda Item 4

Page 97



 
 

2

exercise and to seek approval for the award of the contract. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Peter Molyneux – Corporate Director of Environment, Transport and Operations (Extn 
1555) and Ian Duncan – Director of Finance (Extn (4884)   
 
Background Papers: None 
 
 

 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Low Council Tax and Value For Money 

Financial  Capital Expenditure of £9.3m to be financed by 
borrowing. The scheme will achieve savings in 
energy and running costs sufficient to repay the 
borrowing costs and provide for additional savings 
to the revenue budget. 

Legal Implications: It will be necessary to enter into a legal agreement 
with the preferred partner. 

Equality/Diversity Implications None as a result of this report 

Sustainability Implications Significant reduction in carbon, energy and 
maintenance costs 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

There is a potential impact on staff working in this 
area. If any work is transferred to a third party 
contractor, should it be deemed that there is a 
relevant transfer of an entity, then the Council will 
ensure that due process is followed in order to 
protect employment under the provisions of 
TUPE.  We may need to provide supplementary 
resources for the tender process and review our 
existing structure. 

Risk Management Implications   None as a result of this report. Should the 
procurement process not give the return on 

[...]
y being considered across AGMA, including Manchester, 

Bolton, Bury, Stockport, Tameside and Wigan. Wigan Council, for the last two years 

has made it a policy to specify only LED luminaires on all new lighting installations, 

and luminaire replacement as part of its maintenance activity.  Salford is already 

underway with an LED replacement programme.  

15. A further option is to combine the LED technology with a CMS, which under conditions 

where energy price inflation prevails and coupled with a dimming regime can provide 

the best value for money. The detailed financial implications of the options are shown 

in paragraph 35 and Appendix 3. 

Proposal 

16. The recommended approach is to replace the existing SOX/SON luminaires with LED 

luminaires coupled with a CMS system. The benefits of this option are listed in 

Paragraph 22.  A two phased approach has been evaluated and concluded to derive 

the most benefit to deliver sustainable financial savings. 

17. As part of the contract negotiations outputs and outcomes will be agreed with the 

preferred partner. This, together with the dimming regime, will form part of a new 

street lighting policy to be approved by the Council as part of the award of contract. 

The outcome will result in a considered and consistently applied street lighting policy 

for the Council to adopt. 

18. The first phase of the contract will be for a third party contractor to replace the existing 

SOX/SON luminaires with LED luminaires over a two year period. A CMS system will  

be installed at the same time as the luminaire replacement. The second phase of the 

project will be for a third party contractor to maintain the street lighting network for a 

further 18 years at reduced cost than currently forecast.  It is not proposed to include 

the maintenance of illuminated and non-illuminated signs as part of this proposal. The 

longer term aim would be to de-illuminate these signs to further reduce our energy 

costs, as
[...]
. Overview ................................................................................................................... 30 
5. Energy Price Predictions ......................................................................................... 32 
6. Energy Procurement ................................................................................................ 32 
7. Carbon Reduction .................................................................................................... 32 
8. Technical Review ..................................................................................................... 32 
9. LED Luminaires and other associated equipment ................................................ 33 
10. Benefits, Information Requirements and Risks ................................................. 33 
11. Recommendations ................................................................................................ 34 
12. Conclusion ............................................................................................................ 34 
 

Page 125



 
 

30 

  

1. Purpose of this Review  

 
To provide an independent review of a Trafford Council report entitled “Investment in Street 
Lighting”. The report is to the Executive 18th November 2013 and to the Council 22nd 
January 2014 for Decision.  
The report was produced by the Executive Member for Highways & Environment and the 
Corporate Director of Environment Transport & Operations.  
The report comprises a main body of 42 sections supported by six numbered appendices.  
 
This independent review is itself to form appendix 6 of the report. 
 

2. Executive Summary  

 
Trafford Council has during the course of 2013 been considering a significant “invest to 
save“, initiative. The initiative focuses on re-evaluating the street lighting operation 
presently provided by the authority. As a result of this process, the above report has been 
made available to WCL with a request to provi
[...]
 implemented 
then Trafford Council will have a street lighting asset that incorporates ageing technology, 
where the annual energy consumption and maintenance costs will continue to increase in 
the foreseeable future.  

Page 129



 
 

34 

 

11. Recommendations 

 
 

1) Progress the necessary activities to support tender preparations for the proposed 
asset investment.  
 

2) Agree a lighting policy for Trafford.  
                           

3) Agree scope of works in line with lighting policy and incorporating specifications, 
standards and statutory requirements.  
 

4) Proceed to tender and obtain comparative competitive market proposals for the 
delivery and maintenance of the asset investment. 

 
 

12. Conclusion 

 

Trafford Council has carried out a balanced economic and financial assessment of the 
proposal to convert existing SOX/SON luminaires to LED units. The option of transferring 
the maintenance of all street lighting to a private sector operator has also been 
investigated. Based on the data provided by Trafford Council we confirm that due diligence 
has been carried out. The Council has developed a robust business case to convert to LED 
luminaires over a two year period coupled with a central management system and the 
transfer of maintenance to a private sector operator, to potentially save the Council 
between £7.0m and £9.0m over 20 years. 

 
 

Page 130



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

Report to: Executive 
Date:  18 November 2013 
Report for: Decision 
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Director of Finance 

Report Title 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2013/14 
2nd Quarter (April – September) 

Summary 

This report summarises the findings from the budget monitoring for the period to 
30 September 2013. The salient features are: 
The Quarter 1 2013/14 budget approved in July 2013 was £41.0m. Taking into 
account additions to schemes in the second quarter the programme has increased to 
£41.6m. 
Capital Expenditure to date is £17.0m, being 41% of the budget with an outturn 
projection of £42.6m 
The level of available resources has been updated to reflect the latest Land Sale 
Programme and surplus resources of £4.1m will be available to support future capital 
priorities. 

Recommendations 

1. That the amendments to the 2013/14 Capital Investment Programme be approved 

2. That the monitoring report be noted 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact person for access to background papers and further information:  
Name:  Mark Hughes  
Extension:  2072 

Agenda Item 5

Page 131



1. Capital Investment Programme Update 

1.1. This Report summarises the current position and progress of the 2013/14 
Capital Investment Programme and it’s financing as at 30 September 2013. It 
takes into account both financial and scheme progress monitoring undertaken 
with service area project officers 

1.2. Capital Expenditure for the year is estimated to be £41.6m which is £0.6m higher 
than the budget reported in the quarter 1 monitoring report. The changes are 
summarised in the table below with a detailed breakdown provided in Appendix1. 

Capital Investment Programme 2013/14 

Q1 
Revised 
2013/14 
£m 

Q2 
Revised 
2013/14 
£m 

2013/14 
Projected 
Outturn 
£m 

Portfolio Analysis    

Supporting Children & Families 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Education 19.0 19.5 21.8 

Adult Care, Health & Wellbeing 2.9 2.9 2.8 

Economic Growth & Prosperity 7.5 7.5 7.1 

Environmental Services 1.6 1.6 1.6 

Highways & Transportation 7.4 7.5 6.7 

Safe, Strong Communities 0.3 0.3 0.3 

Transformation & Resources 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Total 41.0 41.6 42.6 

Service Analysis    

Children, Families & Wellbeing 22.2 22.7 24.9 

Economic Growth & Prosperity 7.5 7.5 7.1 

Environment, Transport & Operations 9.3 9.4 8.6 

Transformation & Resources 2.0 2.0 2.0 

Total 41.0 41.6 42.6 

1.2 The increase in the budget of £0.6m can be summarised as follows:  

• £0.6m of new & additional resources including : 
§ £0.4m of new Targeted Basic Capital N
[...]
 including kitchen ventilation, boiler 
and electrical works. 

3.3. Economic Growth & Prosperity expenditure of £4.2m to date relates primarily to 
the completion of the development works at Lancashire Cricket Ground of 
£2.7m and, continuing on from the 2012/13 investment an additional £1m for 
the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme. 

Page 134



3.4. Highways expenditure of £2.0m has been incurred so far in the year which, 
along with £0.4m of investment in the Food Waste Collection programme, is 
included in a total expenditure for Environment Transport & Operations of 
£2.5m. Whilst this equates to only 27% of the projected budget the levels of 
on-site and programmed schemes show that 92% is currently being 
progressed. 

4. Status of 2013/14 Projects 

4.1. There are 238 individuals projects currently allocated in the programme. As part 
of the monitoring process a record of the ”milestones” reached by each project is 
kept to show the progress of the scheme from inclusion in the Programme 
through to completion. The table below shows the value of the budget across the 
milestone categories and a comparison to quarter1. 

Status on 213/14 Projects Quarter1 
£m 

Quarter 2 
£m 

Percentage 
of Budget 

Already complete 5.6 7.8 19% 

On site 25.6 29.9 72% 

Programmed to start later in year 6.4 2.2 5% 

Not yet programmed 3.4 1.7 4% 

Total   41.0   41.6 100% 

4.2. The first three categories give a good indication as to the level of confirmed 
expenditure to be incurred during the year. As can be seen the increases from 
Q1 in the top two categories and reductions in the other two categories confirm 
that schemes are progressing well. A more detailed analysis, by service area, is 
shown in Appendix 2.  

5. Recommendations 

5.1. That the amendments to the 2013/14 Capital Investment Programme be 
approved. That the monitoring report be noted. 

Page 135



 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Financial  

Capital expendit
[...]
0.2) - 
Income  (0.8) (0.2) 
Service Outturn (0.3) (1.1) 
Additional Airport dividend (1.3) - 
Other Council-wide budgets - 0.1 
Forecasted outturn (1.6) (1.0) 
Learning Disability Pool (0.6) - 

 
Reserves 

The forecast level of General Reserve at year end is £(10.1)m.  Deducting future 
planned commitments the long term balance is £(8.1)m, or £(2.1)m above the 
minimum level of £(6.0)m. 

The net service carry forward reserves at the beginning of the year were £(3.6)m. With 
a planned use to support savings and change projects of £2.0m, plus a net 
underspend of £(0.2)m, the projected carry forward is £(1.8)m.  The Learning 
Disability Pool reserve had an adverse brought forward balance of £1.5m, which will 
be reduced by the recovery plan in-year to £0.9m, with a view to full recovery by the 
end of next year.  

Council Tax 

There is an in-year forecasted Council Tax surplus, of £(0.900)m, an improvement of 
£(0.291)m since last period mainly due to a revised forecast relating to empty property 
discounts awarded, £(177)k, and a reduction in the number of households claiming 
Council Tax Support, £(90)k. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 143



2 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that: 

a) the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed; and 

b) the changes to the commitments to the General Reserve for support to the 
Greater Manchester Work Programme Leavers project at £121k, and additional 
professional fees for Town Centre development of £60k, be approved. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Head of Financial Management  Extension: 4302  
 
Background Papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money 

Financial  Revenue expenditure to be been contained within 
available resources in 2013/14. 

Legal Implications: None arising out of this report  
Equality/Diversity Implications None arising out of this report  
Sustainability Implications None arising out of this report  
Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Not applicable 
 

Risk Management Implications   Not applicable 
 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 
 
 
Director of Finance:DDDDDDDDDIKD 
 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services:DMJDDD 
 
 
 
Signature:

Page 144



3 

Budget Monitoring - Financial Results 
 
1. The approved budget is £159.003m.  Based on the budget monitoring for the 

first 6 months of the year, the overall forecast for the year is £157.415m, being 
an underspend of £(1.588)m, (1.0)%.  Included within this total is a net service 
underspend of £(0.249)m or (0.2)% of the relevant budget, and underspends in 
Council-Wide budgets of £(1.339)m or (5.7)% of the relevant budget.  
 

2. The Learning Disability (LD) Pool recovery plan is forecasted to achieve 
£(0.580)m or (2.9)% of cash savings to offset the brought forward adverse 
balance on the fund of £1.472m.  The details of service variances can be found 
in Annexes 1 to 4, and for Council-Wide, Annex 5: 

 

 

Table 2: Budget Monitoring results by 
Executive Portfolio Holder 

Year end 
Forecast 
(£000’s) 

 
Percent-
age %  

Period 
Movement 
£(000’s) 

Supporting Children & Families 8 0.0% (56) 

Education (27) (1.5)% (67) 

Adult Social Services  56 0.2% (605) 

Community Health & Wellbeing - 0.0% - 

Highways & Environment 47 0.2% (7) 

Safe and Strong Communities 50 2.3% 9 

Economic Growth & Prosperity - 0.0% (40) 

Transformation & Resources (265) (1.9)% (344) 

Finance (1,457) (5.3)% 55 

Estimated outturn variance (period 6)  (1,588) (1.0)% (1,055) 

Adult Social Services (LD Pool) (580) (2.9%) 17 

Total Forecasted outturn (2,168) (1.4)% (1,038) 

 
Key Month on Month Variations 
 
3. The key variances contributing to the period movement of a favourable 

£(1.038)m are: 
 

• £(0.510)m favourable movement in Adult Social Care. A refresh of client data 
has shown that the number of service users across residential, homecare 
and direct payment
[...]
s underspend  

 
906 

98 
832 

(1,339) 

Balance 31 March 2014 (10,146) 

- Planned use for 2014/15 Budget  2,094 

Projected balance after known commitments (8,052) 

 
12. Service balances brought forward from 2012/13 were a net £(3.6)m.  After 

planned use to support one-off projects and adjusting for the estimated outturn, 
there is a projected net surplus of £(1.752)m to be carried forward to 2014/15 
(Table 6).  There is also an outstanding balance on the Learning Disability Pool 
of £0.892m, however, there is a recovery plan to bring the pool back into 
balance by the end of 2014/15 (see Annex 1). 
 

13. The use of Service reserve balances during the year is detailed in Annexes 1 to 
4 of the report. However the main highlights include : 

• invest to save projects in CFW of £0.803m; 

• £0.126m committed on re-phased projects per the 2012/13 outturn report in 
EGP with the remaining balance £0.186m earmarked to supplement 2013/14 
project work, plus provide one-off mitigation if income levels continue to be 
adversely affected by the economic climate; 

• Transformation Support within T&R of £0.177m and £0.185m set aside for 
Land Charges Claims. 

  
Recommendations 
 

14. It is recommended that the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and 
agreed, and the changes to General Reserve commitments approved. 

Table 6: Service balances 

B/f April 
2013 

(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Movement 
in-year 
(£000’s) 

Forecast 
Balance  
(£000’s) 

Children, Families & Wellbeing (1,427) 886 (541) 

Environment, Transport & Operations (439) 284 (155) 

Economic Growth & Prosperity (312) 312 0 

Transformation & Resources (1,389) 333 (1,056) 

Total All Services (Surplus)/Deficit (3,567) 1,815 (1,752) 

Learning Disability Pool 1,472 (580) 892 

Total (Surplus)/Deficit (2,095) 1,235 (860) 

Page 148



 7

 
           

 ANNEX 1 
 

TRAFFORD MBC 
 
Report to:   CFW Directorate Management Team 
Date: 17 October 2013 
Report for:    Discussion 
Report author:   C
[...]
savings from 
telephony and running costs are also expected of £(0.014)m. 
 
C-W3 – Other Centrally held budgets - £(0.133)m (favourable) 

NNDR Refunds - £(0.070)m (favourable) 
A number of backdated Exemptions and Rateable Value reductions to Trafford 
buildings has generated one-off income of £(0.070)m. 
 
Housing & Council Tax Benefits - £(0.063)m (favourable) 
There is a net forecast variance of £(63)k within the Housing Benefit and Council Tax 
Benefit budgets; this consists of a pressure of £0.120m within the Housing Benefit 
budget, largely as a result of overpayments associated with reported benefit fraud 
cases, offset by a recovery of overpaid Council Tax Benefit from previous financial 
years of £(0.183)m.  

Whilst the pressure associated with the Housing Benefit budget affects the current 
financial year, the pattern is dependent on the rate at which reported fraud cases 
become known to the Council and the success of recovery.  It is difficult to predict if 
this level of activity will continue in to the future, however this may require the budget 
to be realigned if the pattern persists. In addition, whilst the credit from the recovery of 
overpaid Council Tax Benefit has been used to alleviate the in-year pressure, it too is 
difficult to predict and will eventually taper off as the Council Tax Benefit scheme was 
replaced on 1 April 2013 with the new Council Tax Support Scheme. 

C-W4 – Provisions - £0.144m (adverse) 
A budget saving of £(0.180)m was set aside for the part-year effect of proposed 
changes to staff terms and conditions. Some of these savings will not now be 
achieved in full this year. 

 

Page 177



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15
	4 INVESTMENT IN STREET LIGHTING
	5 CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2013/14 2ND QUARTER (APRIL-SEPTEMBER)
	6 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2013)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 

18 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor M. Colledge) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor S. Anstee), 
Executive Member for Community Health and Wellbeing (Councillor Dr. K. 
Barclay), 
Executive Member for Supporting Children and Families (Councillor Miss L. 
Blackburn), 
Executive Member for Education (Councillor M. Cornes), 
Executive Member for Safe and Strong Communities (Councillor J. Coupe), 
Executive Member for Economic Growth and Prosperity (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Highways and Environment (Councillor A. Mitchell), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor A. Williams). 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services (Councillor M. Young). 
 
Also present: Councillors Acton, Adshead, Baugh, Bennett, Bowker, Brotherton, 
Cordingley, Fishwick, Lloyd, Procter, Ross, Shaw and A. Western. 

      
In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Corporate Director, Economic Growth and Prosperity (Mrs. H. Jones), 
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Mrs. W. Marston), 
Corporate Director, Environment, Transport & Operations (Mr. P. Molyneux), 
Director of Finance (Mr. I. Duncan), 
Director of Legal & Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Deputy Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. L. Harper), 
Senior Democratic Services Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
No apologies for absence were received from Executive Members.   
 

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

61. EXECUTIVE'S DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which set out for approval the Executive’s draft revenue budget proposals for 
2014/15, to provide for consultation processes and review by the Scrutiny 
Committee prior to referral to Council in February 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the proposals in the draft revenue budget for 2014/15 be agreed for 

the purposes of consultation and referred to the Scrutiny Committee for 
their consideration. 



Executive  
 

 

 
2 

 
(2) That it be noted that the draft proposals are subject to various consultation 

exercises and impact assessments, movements in core funding, specific 
grants, costing and robustness assessments. 

 
 

62. INVESTMENT IN STREET LIGHTING  
 
The Executive Member for Highways and Environment and Corporate Director of 
Environment, Transport and Operations submitted a report which set out a range 
of detailed proposals relating to the procurement of future street lighting provision. 
The Executive Member tabled an additional information report detailing the 
response to a range of representations received on the proposals following the 
publication of the Executive agenda. Advice was provided by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer on issues relating to the publication of background papers 
relating to the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That it be recommended that the Council agrees: 

a. that additional borrowing be approved, subject to a full procurement 
exercise in the sum stated in the report; 
b. the changes to the prudential indicators as detailed in the report. 

 
(2) That, subject to the Council approving the recommendations above, 

approval be given to the procurement of a contract to replace the existing 
SOX/SON luminaires with LED luminaires and other matters as detailed in 
the report. Following the procurement exercise a further report will be 
submitted to the Executive detailing the outcome of the procurement 
exercise and to seek approval for the award of the contract. 

 
 

63. CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME MONITORING 2013/14 2ND QUARTER 
(APRIL-SEPTEMBER)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which summarised the findings from the capital programme budget monitoring for 
the period to 30th September 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the amendments to the 2013/14 Capital Investment Programme be 

approved. 
 
(2) That the content of the monitoring report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



  3 
 

Executive (18.11.13) 
 

 

64. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2013/14 - PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013)  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Director of Finance submitted a report 
which summarised the findings from the revenue budget monitoring until the end 
of period 6 (30th September 2013) and sought approval for changes to 
commitments to the General Reserve as set out in the report. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
(1)  That the latest forecast and planned actions be noted and agreed. 
 
(2) That the changes to the commitments to the General Reserve for support to 

the Greater Manchester Work Programme Leavers project at £121k, and 
additional professional fees for Town Centre development of £60k, be 
approved. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm. and finished at 7.02 pm. 


